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William Upchurch II                XID 161 

 

1) Presumed descendancy from Michael U, I, per RPU 
I. Michael U, I 

i. Richard U, I 
1. James U, I 

a. William U, II – head of the Oxford, NC Branch of the 
Upchurch family 

i. William U, III – head of Clan #11 
ii. John U, IV – head of Clan #12 

 
 

2) Excerpts from Upchurch Family by Belle Lewter West – 1972 
A. From p. 22 

 
 

B. From p. 26 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Siblings of William II are 
Richard U, II; Michael U, 
III; and James Upchurch, II 
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C. From p. 77 
 

 
3) See notes of RPU conference 19 Sep 1988 with John Read Upchurch 

Virginia Colonial Militia – Author Crozier 
Brunswick Co. VA-----------------William U [William U, II] 
Sep 1758                               Michael U [Michael U, III] 
          John U [John U, III] 
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4) Excerpt from Upchurch Story, by Olive A. Morgan 1976 
A. From pp 26,27 

 
B. From pp 28,29 
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C. From p. 32 

 
 

5) See records obtained by RPU on his 23 Feb visit to National Society Colonial Dames XVII 
Century Office, Washington DC 
A. P. 13 Per Henning Vol. 7 – John U (XID 150), William U (XID 161), William U II, 

and Michael U (Michael U, III) were among those paid for pension for militia service 
for years 1756 – 1758. 

B. P. 12 – Brunswick Co. VA Militia under Captain Goodrich – Michael U, John U, 
William U [William U, II] – RPU guess. 
 

6) 1784 – 1787 NC State Census taken 1786 by R. Reed 
Willliam U (WU, II) is head of a household in the Oxford District of Granville Co. NC  

 
1. Male   21 – 60  (b 1726 – 1765)   William U, II 
2. Female   not stated      wife of Wm U, II 
3. Male     0 – 21  (b 1765 – 1786)    son Wm III, b. 1774 
4. Male     0 – 21  (b 1765 – 1786)    son John U IV, b. 1770 
5. Female   not stated   daughter 

 

7) 1790 Federal Census – This census shows 11 Upchurch households, all in NC, one of which 
is headed by William U (Wm U II) in the Hillsboro District of Granville Co. NC.  It 
appears the census reveals only the name of Wm U II and not his age brackets. Details on 
other members of his household (if any) are absent. [Note: The question remains as to 
whether a closer look at the original census would reveal more details – RPU] 

 

Was 
Frances 
dau of Wm 
U II or of 
Richard 
U,II? -
RPU 

Census records as 
under 21, or over 

60. Will assume 
under 21 - RPU 
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8) 1800 Census – Granville Co. NC – Wm U [William U, II] Ancestry. com 

 
 

* [These could be children of William U, II (if so, then likely by a 2nd Wife) – but sure Wm 
U, II would have been 555 year old in 1790.  There is some chance the two younger children 
were his grandchildren. No evidence, just for thought – RPU] 

See next page for original document. 

Son (b. 1790 – 1800) 

Son (b. 1774 84) Wm. U III 

 

William U, II (b. 1735) 

Daughter (b. 1790-1800) * 

Daughter (b. 1784 – 1790) * 

 

Daughter (b.1774 – 1784) 

Wife of Wm. U II (b. bef 
1755) 
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9) See Granville County Queries, vol. 1, no. 2 Aug 1992 
The following took the oath of allegiance, 30 May 1778 
Oxford District --------William Upchurch (Wm U, II) 
   John Upchurch (John U, III ?) 
   John Upchurch (?) 
No Upchurch Families in Dutch District, County Line District, or Beaver Dam District. 
[Note: The two John U’s are separated by 17 names. Whether these are two people or the 
same person with the name repeated is unclear.  They will be identified as John Upchurch 
(A) and John Upchurch (B) for the present – RPU] 
 
Prior reviews have concluded that the William Upchurch above is William U, II (XID 
161) – a 4th generation Upchurch and son of James Upchurch, I. 
 
The only John Upchurch on the current master outline of the first six generations of 
Upchurches in America that would fit a John U (A) to sign an oath on 30 May 1778, would 
be John U, III (XID 157) – head of Upchurch Clan 14, and son of James U, III.  He had 
previously lived in VA and later was in Chatham Co. NC but this is the first placing him 
in Granville Co. NC. Is this placement valid? 
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As to a second John U (B), John U, I and John U, II d<1778, John U, IV was not old enough 
to have signed an other in 1778.  If John U exists he is not the 6 Generation Chart and must 
be a new 4th or 5th generation Upchurch. 
 

10) Gilbert Kendrick Alford, Jr. visited RPU on 11 Nov 1998 and brought the output below 
based on a computer search of the Alford Book Files for the name Upchurch.  The two that 
surface are William Upchurch and Richard Upchurch. 

 
[Note: RPU has book – the actual item on p. 292 is “A Deed from William Upchurch to ? 
Alford ws proved by the oath of William Fish, a witness thereto and on Motion the same 
is Ordered to be Registered, 12 May 1778] 
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11) Old Granville Co., NC and its subsequent division as related to Upchurch history in the 
1700s and 1800s. 
Granville Co. NC was formed in1746 from Edgecombe Co. NC as a singe parish.  St John’s 
no (?) area was later added to Granville County, but numerous portions were split off.  We 
believe the portions of old Granville County pertaining to Upchurch history of the 1700s 
is represented by present day counties of Granville, Franklin, Warren and Vance. These 
counties in fact represent the bulk of old Granville County. 
The major progression of changes after 1746: 

 1764 – The eastern ½ of old Granville became Bute 
County [As of 1764, old Granville had two parishes – 
Granville and St. Johns. The latter became Tute] 

 1779 – Bute was eliminated, the northern part becoming 
Warren Cou. And the southern part, Franklin County.  

 1881 – Vance County was carved out of the center of the 
old Granville area from parts of Granville, Warren and 
Franklin. 

 

Numerous other boundary adjustments were made for old Granville and it divisions: 

 1752 – A portion of western Granville was taken to help 
form Orange County. 

 1786 – Part of Granville annexed to Warren 

 1875 – Part of Granville annexed to Franklin and other 
changes. 

 

12) See letter 22 May 1987, Oliver Wingate Upchurch to RPU – section for Coy Tillman 
Upchurch. 
A. The first Upchurches to appear in NC were Richard U (Richard U, II) and William U 

(William U, II) in 1755.  Richard Upchurch (Richard U, II) located in Granville Co. 
NC in 1769. He purchased land on Crooked Creek in 1769. 

B. Brunswick Co. VA Personal Tax Lists 
1783 – William U (William U, II) 
1784 – William U (William U, II) 
1785 - William U (William U, II) 
Note that William U is not on the list in 1782, 1786, or 1787 
[RPU analysis – 10 Aug 1999. These entries are a much better fit for William U, IV 
and a copy is being place in the William U, IV Biofile] 
 
 
 

A copy of this recap placed in 

Biofiles of  

I. ______ Upchurch 

a. William U, II (XID 161) 
i. William U, III (XID 162) 

ii. John U IV (XID 170) 
b. Richard U II (XID 152) 
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C. Granville Co. NC 1755 Tax List 
Henry and William Ives 
William U [William U, II] 3 white polls 
Richard U [Richard U, II] 1white polls 
 
Note - for 1769 Tax List of Granville Co. NC 
William U [William U, II] and William U, Jr. are present, but Richard U [Richard U, 
II] is not.  
 

13) Note: The Catherine Upchurch who married, 23 May 1799 (Granville Co. NC) Jesse 
Huddleston was quite possibly a daughter of Willam Upchurch II.  Need more proof – 
RPU See UFU-NC Granville Co. NC for RPU hypothesis. 
 

14) Court Minutes of Granville Co. NC 1745 – 1820 by Zae Hargett Gwynn – Item in letter 12 
Feb 2001, John Read Upchurch to RPU. Three Upchurch citations found are shown below: 
 

 
Cont’d on next page…. 
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15) North Carolina Taxpayers 1679 – 1790, V. 2 Compiled by Clarence E. Ratcliff, p. 207 with 
Upchurch information provided in letter 12 Feb 2001, John Read Upchurch to RPU. Details 
and comments below. 
R = Richard U, II 

 

 
 

Cont’d next page…. 

I. Richard U, II b. abt 1725, 
listed as taxpayer in Bute, 
Co. NC in 1766 
A. Benjamin U – b abt 1752. 

Listed as taxpayer in Bute 
in 1766 [Note: he would 
have been only age 14 in 
1766. Is it logical he 
would have been a 
taxpayer? - RPU 
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Sarah U, Taxpayer, Wilkes Co. NC in 1782 – Presumably wife of William U, IV [but why 
is she listed as a taxpayer, rather than her husband who did not die until 1787 – RPU?] 

I. William U, II – Presumed taxpayer in Granville, Co. NC in 1771. 
 
William U – taxpayer in Granville Co. NC in 1771 may or may not be the William 
Upchurch of 1785. 
 
William U, Jr, Granville Co. NC – taxpayer in 1771 is too old to have been William U, 
III, b. 1774 
 

16) Kinfolks of Granville County, NC 1765 – 1826 by Zae Hargett Gwynn, published by 
Watson, 1974  Abstracted by RPU, 5 Dec 2001 in Zebulon, NC Library [Covers Deed 
Books H-2, 1, 2, Tax List 1769] 
A. P. 193 (423) Priscilla Fuller, deed of gift to Israel Bayley, Lane Jackson and John 

Upchurch 9 Sep 1815 (John U IV). 
B. P. 58 (263) William Upchurch Sr. of Wilks County, NC, deed to William Upchurch 

Jr. Granville County, NC 26 Aug 1782. 
C. P. 173 (196) William Upchurch of Wake County, NC, deed to Young Montague, 8 

Mar 1811. 
D. P. 230 (227) William Upchurch of Wake County, NC, deed to Granville County, NC 

recorded Garland Allen 8 Mar 1811. 
E. Tax List 1769 – Granville County, NC p. 280 

i. William Upchurch -1 White Poll 
ii. William Upchurch Jr. – 1 White Poll 

RPU notes: 

A. John U is clearly John Upchurch II 
B. William U, Sr. is clearly William U IV and he did have a son (Jr.?) William U (XID 

2063) and there is no reason to doubt that XID 2063 is the William Upchurch who 
received land in 1782 in Granville County, NC. 

C. And D. For present, the William Upchurch of Wake County, NC 1800 – 1811, who was 
formerly of Granville County. 

E. There are several prospects for these two William Upchurches. 
a. William Upchurch (not Jr.) could be William Upchurch IV on his way to Wilkes 

County, NC; William Upchurch II b. 1735; or (less likely) William Upchurch I 
b. 1715 

b. William Upchurch Jr. could be William U (XID 2063), son of William U IV; 
William II b 1735, being Jr. to his uncle William I.  

c. Neither William is William Upchurch III, who was born after 1769. 
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17) Item in letter, 7 Sep 2007, Margaret Louise Upchurch to RPU 
Re: the William U, Sr on next page mention in the 2 Aug 1774 tax records of Granville Co. 
NC as having no land, Margaret writes, “I am not sure who this William U is.” [I will show 
him as William U, II – RPU] 
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18) Item in letter, 7 Sep 2007, Margaret Louise Harris to RPU.  Note that the 2nd page 
mentions two Upchurches, who took the Oath of Allegiance on 30 May 1778 in the 
Oxford District of Granville Co. NC – John Upchurch and William Upchurch. I carry 
these two as William U, II (XID 161) and John U, III b. abt. 1741 (XID 157) as the only 
two of these names who see to fit date and name well. 

 
Oxford Ledger, Jul 1926.  Found on Family History Web Site, FHL 8139490, Image 

80. Rest of story on next page…. 
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19) Court Minutes – Granville Co. NC – 1746 – 1820 by Zae Hargett Gwynn, published by 
Watson 1977. 

Comparison age data 
for 3 Upchurches 

 

Note: Circumstances dictate that the Upchurches named above involve only William U, II and 
his two sons, John U, IV and William U, III. Entries A, B, and C certainly involve William U, II 
and not his son Wiliam U, III. Entries D and E are safely assigned to John U, IV. For entry F, the 
reference could be to William U, II or William U, III.  Question – did William U, II live until 
age 66 (4 May 1801) – if not then entry F applies to William U, III, a most likely outcome – 
RPU 31 Jan 2002. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



17 
 

 
 

20) Item in letter, 7 Sep 2007, Margaret Louise Harris to RPU 
Details are given in the introductions reproduced below. Note the date of 14 Sep 1758.  
Numbers = money paid. 

 

RPU proposes the above are as follows: 

William U, II b. abt. 1735 (XID 161)                                      

Michael U, III b. 1712 (XID 159)                                                                           

John U, III b abt. 1741 (XID 157) son of James U, III 

 

 

 

 

 

Brothers 
 All are First 

Cousins 
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21) Court Minutes of Granville County, NC (1746 – 1820), abstracts by Zae Hargett Gwynn, 
published by Joseph W. Watson 1977. 
Inspected by RPU, 10 Oct 2007, in Franklin County, NC Public Library in Lewisburg, NC 
– 3 entries for John U, 5 entries for William U, - see below. 
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22) Kinfolks of Granville Co. NC, 1765 – 1826 by Zae Hargett Gwynn – some pages supplied 
to RPU in letter of 12 Feb 2001, from John Read Upchurch.  Two Upchurch citations given 
as shown below. 

 
[Note: The use of SR and Jr as shown in these records provides a basis for looking once 
more at the individuals who bore the name William U and who lived in Wilkes Co. and 
Granville Co. NC in the 1750 – 1800 era – RPU 18 Feb 2001] 
 

23) Email input from James Pells Jones, 18 Aug 2008.   
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24) Carla Anne Stancil has many roots in central NC. On 20 Oct 2015, she emailed RPU two 
packets regarding her Heritage – One on her direct ancestors and a second was a list of 10 
Unchurches showing how each was related to her – one of the 10 is shown below – RPU 
16 Dec 2019.  

 
RPU note – 22 Jun 2016 – my interpretations is that Wm U, II fits in as follows: 

I. Wm U, II (XID 161) b. 1735 
a. John U, IV – Head of Upchurch Clan 12, married Mary Ann Harris 

(this is the 6th great aunt to whom Carla refers. 


